
SUPERIOR COURT

(COMMERCIAL DIVISION)
Canada 
Province of Québec 
District of Saint-François 
No. : 450-11-000012-215 

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF: 

SOCIÉTÉ EN COMMANDITE INDUSTRIEL-LÉGER 

and 

9058-0150 QUÉBEC INC. 

          Debtor 

and 

MNP LTD. 

Receiver 

SERVICE LIST  
(As of February 14, 2022) 

THE COURT  

Office of the Honourable Gaétan Dumas, 
J.S.C. 

Martine Girard 

Email : martine.girard@judex.ca 

GENERAL  

MNP Ltd.

1155, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest 

23e étage 

Montréal, QC, H3B 2K2 

Receiver to Société en commandite Industriel-
Léger and 9058-0150 Québec Inc. 

Sheri L. Aberback

Tel: 514 906 4644 
Email : sheri.aberback@mnp.ca   

Guillaume Camirand  

Tel: 514 228 7837 
Email : guillaume.camirand@mnp.ca  
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Fishman Flanz Meland Paquin LLP 

1250, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest 

Suite 4100 

Montréal, QC, H3B 4W8 

Counsel to MNP Ltd. 

Me Nicolas Brochu

Tel: 514 932 4100 ext. 235 
Email : nbrochu@ffmp.ca    

SECURED CREDITORS 

FWCU Capital Corp. Steve Chen 
Email : SChen@firstwestcapital.ca

Robinson Sheppard Shapiro, s.e.n.c.r.l. 
800 Rue du Square-Victoria #4600 

Montréal, QC H4Z 1H6 

Counsel to FWCU Capital Corp.

Me Annie Claude Beauchemin 
Tel : 514 393 7471
Email : acbeauchemin@rsslex.com

9286-2929 Québec Inc.

1900-1002 rue Sherbrooke O 

Montréal, QC, H3A 3L6 

Me Howard Greenspoon

Tel : 514 499 9400 x 222 

Email : hgreenspoon@gplegal.com  

Consolidated Capital G.P. 

1900-1002 rue Sherbrooke O 

Montréal, QC, H3A 3L6 

Me Howard Greenspoon

Tel : 514 499 9400 x 222 

Email : hgreenspoon@gplegal.com

PURCHASER 

Lotus Equity Partners Inc. 

1500 rue Bellevue Sud 

Greenfield Park, QC, J4V 1K3 

Amit Tak 
Email : amit.tak@lotuslogic.com 

DE GRANDPRÉ CHAIT S.E.N.C.R.L./LLP 

800 boul. René-Lévesque Ouest 

26e étage, Montréal, QC, H3B 1X9

Me Robert Greenberg 
Tel : 514 878 3227 

Email : RGreenberg@dgchait.com 

TENANTS 
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Bercor Industriel Inc. 

Local 4253 & 4259 

4253-4283 rue de la Garlock 

Sherbrooke, QC, J1L 2C8 

Jean Bergeron 
Email : jbergeron@bercor.ca 

9393-9023 Québec Inc. 

Local 4267 & 4263 

4253-4283 rue de la Garlock 

Sherbrooke, QC, J1L 2C8 

Yann Doyon 
Email : ydoyon@savogelato.com 

Les Aliments Jardi Inc. 

Local 4275 

4253-4283 rue de la Garlock 

Sherbrooke, QC, J1L 2C8 

Maryse Beaudette 

Email : maryse.beaudette@jardi.ca 

Les Pétroles Sherbrooke Inc. 

Local 4350 

4310-4364 boul. Industriel 

Sherbrooke, QC, J1L 2S8 

Normand Dubé 

Email : ndube@petrolessherbrooke.ca 

Magbrooke Fourniture Industrielle 

Local 4310 & 4314-4320 

4310-4364 boul. Industriel 

Sherbrooke, QC, J1L 2S8 

Luc Denis 

Email : l.denis@magbrooke.com 

Les Technologies Affutech 3000 inc. 

Local 4330 

4310-4364 boul. Industriel 

Sherbrooke, QC, J1L 2S8 

Roxane Jetté 

Email : roxane@affutech3000.com 

Atlantis Pompe Ste-Foy Inc. 

Local 4334 

4310-4364 boul. Industriel 

Sherbrooke, QC, J1L 2S8 

Josée Godbout 

Email : jgodbout@atlantispompe.com 

Le Réparateur 

Local 4336 

4310-4364 boul. Industriel 

Sherbrooke, QC, J1L 2S8 

Steve Gauthier 

Email : pieces@lereparateur.ca 
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Les Distributions Jean-Paul Huard inc. 

Local 4352 & 4364 

4310-4364 boul. Industriel 

Sherbrooke, QC, J1L 2S8 

Jean-Paul Huard 

Email : huard.francine@gmail.com 

EKIP Innovations Inc. 

Local 1426 

1426-1428 boul. Industriel 

Magog, QC, J1Z 4V9 

Scott Sinclair 

Email: ssinclair@sinclairrange.com 

MarBois Inc. 

c/o Jean Marois & Chantal Poulin 

235 rue Hémond 

Sherbrooke, QC, J1R 0A4 

SERVICE CONTRACTS 

164983 Canada Inc. 

1345 rue du Lierre 

Sherbrooke, QC, J1E 0K4 

Nicolas Leblond 

Email : nldeneigement@hotmail.com 

Sisco Sécurité Inc. 

4375 rue Ouimet 

Sherbrooke, QC, J1L 1X5 

Jean-Luc Duquette 

Email: ententes@siscosecurite.com 

OTHERS

Kanwal Group Inc. & Kanwal Inc. Paul Kanwal (Sutinderpaul Singh) 
PaulKanwal@kanwalgroup.com 

Woods s.e.n.c.r.l. 

2000 McGill College Ave Suite 1700 

Montreal, QC, H3A 3H3 

Counsel to Paul Kanwal, Shan Kanwal, Kanwal 
Group Inc., Kanwal Inc.

Me Neil Peden 
Tel : 514 982 4560
Email: npeden@woods.qc.ca



- 5 - 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. 
1155 René-Lévesque Blvd. West 

Suite 2500 
Montréal, QC, H3B 4Y1 

Receiver to Kanwal Inc. 

Philippe Jordan

Tel: 514 205 5232 
Email : philippe.jordan@pwc.com 

Maxime Landry

Tel: 514 205 5001 
Email : maxime.x.landry@pwc.com

Stikeman Elliott LLP 

1155 René-Lévesque Blvd. West,  

41st Floor 

Montréal, QC, H3B 3V2 

Counsel to PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.

Me Joseph Reynaud 

Tel: 514 397-3019 

Email: jreynaud@stikeman.com 

Me William Rodier-Dumais 

Tel: 514 397-3298 

Email: wrodierdumais@stikeman.com 

Sinclair Range Inc.
WaterPark Place 
20 Bay Street, 11th Floor 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5J 2N8

Scott Sinclair
Email: ssinclair@sinclairrange.com  

Borden Ladner Gervais 
1000 rue de la Gauchetière Ouest 
Bureau 900 
Montréal QC H3B 5H4

Counsel to BMO 

Me Isabelle Desharnais 

Tel : 514 954 3134 
Email : IDesharnais@blg.com 

Me Eugénie Lefebvre  

Tel : 514 395 3120 
Email : ELefebvre@blg.com  
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All emails:

sheri.aberback@mnp.ca; 
guillaume.camirand@mnp.ca; 
nbrochu@ffmp.ca; 
SChen@firstwestcapital.ca;  
acbeauchemin@rsslex.com; 
hgreenspoon@gplegal.com; 
amit.tak@lotuslogic.com; 
RGreenberg@dgchait.com; 
jbergeron@bercor.ca;   
ydoyon@savogelato.com;  
maryse.beaudette@jardi.ca; 
ndube@petrolessherbrooke.ca; 
l.denis@magbrooke.com;  
roxane@affutech3000.com;   
jgodbout@atlantispompe.com;   
pieces@lereparateur.ca;  
huard.francine@gmail.com;   
ssinclair@sinclairrange.com;   
nldeneigement@hotmail.com; 
ententes@siscosecurite.com;  
PaulKanwal@kanwalgroup.com; 
npeden@woods.qc.ca; 
philippe.jordan@pwc.com; 
maxime.x.landry@pwc.com; 
jreynaud@stikeman.com; 
wrodierdumais@stikeman.com;  
IDesharnais@blg.com; 
ELefebvre@blg.com;  


